
NAPAVINE CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
Tuesday – December 14, 2021 – 6:00 PM 

 
Shawn O’Neill,

Mayor 
soneill@cityofnapavine.com  
 
Donald Webster, 
Council Position 1 
dwebster@cityofnapavine.com  
 

Larry Stafford, 
Council Position 2 
lstafford@cityofnapavine.com  
 
LaVerne Haslett, 
Council Position 3 
lhaslett@cityofnapavine.com 

 
Heather Stewart, 
Council Position 4 
hstewart@cityofnapavine.com 
 
Duane Crouse, 
Council Position 5 
dcrouse@cityofnapavine.com 
 
 
Staff Members 
Rachelle Denham, 
City Clerk 
 
Mary Wood, 
City Treasurer 
 
Bryan Morris, 
PW Director 
Community Development 
 
John Brockmueller, 
Chief of Police 
 
Jim Buzzard, 
Legal Counsel 
 
City of Napavine 
407 Birch Ave SW 
P O Box 810 
Napavine, WA  98565 
360-262-3547 
 
City Website 
www.cityofnapavine.com 

 

 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
II. INVOCATION 
III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
IV. ROLL CALL 
V. APPROVAL OF AGENDA – As Presented 
 
VI. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE REGULAR MEETING 

1) Regular Council Meeting Minutes– November 23, 2021 
2) Public Hearing Meeting Minutes 2022 Preliminary Budget-  

November 23, 2021 
 

VII. STAFF & COUNCIL REPORTS 
 

VIII. EXECUTIVE SESSION: REVIEW PERFORMANCE OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE- 
L. Haslett 
 

IX. OLD BUSINESS 
1) Sergeant Position & PayScale (MOU) – J. Brockmueller     
2) Councilor Haslett 2022 Budget Concerns – L. Haslett        

              
X. NEW BUSINESS 

1) Vouchers – M. Wood 
2) AM 21-22 Liquor License Renewal- Plaza Jalisco- R. Denham 
3) 4th Ave Project-Accept completion w/ overage- B. Morris 
4) Midco Diving Agreement- B. Morris 
5) Christmas Tree on Stella- B. Morris 
6) RCO Grant Agreement/Mayme Shaddock Park- B. Morris 
7) Evidence Contract w/ LCSO- J. Brockmueller 
8) Body Cameras- J. Brockmueller 
9)  Judge Contract for Municipal Court- Mayor 
10)  Resolution 21-12-126 Designate 50% Property Tax to streets- M. 

Wood 
11)  Ordinance 628 – 2022 Final Budget- Mayor/M. Wood 
 

XI. COUNCIL CONSIDERATION 

XII. CITIZEN COMMENTS – Non-Agenda Items 

XIII. GOOD OF THE ORDER 

ADJOURNMENT 

mailto:soneill@cityofnapavine.com
mailto:dwebster@cityofnapavine.com
mailto:lstafford@cityofnapavine.com
mailto:lhaslett@cityofnapavine.com
mailto:hstewart@cityofnapavine.com
mailto:dcrouse@cityofnapavine.com
http://www.cityofnapavine.com/

